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Demographic information Residence in a wellbeing services county

131%

123 %
66-75 18-24 97%

16% 06 % 73%
56 %
46 %
44 %
44 %
43 %
39 %
39%
39%

Responses 38%
33%

796

25 %
23 %
21%
19 %
16 %
13%

0.6 %
0.6 %

Pirkanmaa

Helsinki

Southwest Finland

West Uusimaa
North Ostrobothnia

Central Finland

Central Uusimaa

Satakunta
North Savo

Paijat-Hame
Lapland
South Ostrobothnia

Vantaa and Kerava

Kanta-Hame

Kymenlaakso
South Karelia
East Uusimaa

North Karelia
South Savo

Kainuu
Ostrobothnia
- Central Ostrobothnia
Mainly lives abroad

Prefer not to say

0,3 %

Education

GENDER

0% Less than Primary school or equivalent

19 %

Secondary school Degree (High school/Sixth form
414 % -
or Vocational school)
Female 539 Bachelor's or Master's Degree (University
of Applied Sciences or University)

92,7 %

Primary school, Public school or Middle school

33% Licentiate Degree or PhD

04 % None of the above




Current status of cancer

51% Cancer has been cured

19.8 % Currently in treatment or maintenance therapy

176 % Cancer in remission

o ) . ) The respondents

17 % - Living with a metastatic or chronic cancer e ElEs i Felllete
up, had a break in

1,5 % - Waiting for treatments to start treatment or were
waiting for e.g. an

operation.

Working during cancer treatment(s)

59,7 % Full-time sick leave
281% Sometimes working, partially on sick leave
75% . Not at all on sick leave

4.7 % I Not employed during diagnosis

Working life status
At the time of diagnosis . Current status

804 % Full-time employment

so% [
Th % Part-time employment

124 %

15% Sickness allowance

69 %

03 % Partial sickness allowance

39 %

04 %
49 %

05%
3.6%
04 %
23 %

03%
35%

0.0 %
11%

58 %
36 %

05 %
06 %

29 %
19 %

45 %
41%
41%
3,6 %

05%
1,0 %

1.0 %
23 %

1.8 %
26 %

Disability pension

Partial disability pension

Partial rehabilitation subsidy (temporary partial disability pension)

Rehabilitation subsidy (temporary disability pension)

Vocational rehabilitation (e.g. retraining, work try-out)

Student

Freelancer

Gig worker / Hourly worker

Entrepreneur / Self-employed

Jobseeker / Unemployed

On sick leave due to other illness

Outside of working life (e.g. on national pension)

Other



Return to work and Working

1. Return to work after absence from work

793 % Return to the same work place

53 % Return to a new work place

103 % Did not return back to work

45 % Unemployed jobseeker

0.6 % Already outside of working life

2. Time of return to work after first diagnosis (n=674)

16,3 %

7% 0,7% 1.2%

-y |
Under 6-1 -2 3-4 5-9
1month months months months years years years

10.4% 1.9% L44.4% 14
1-2 3-5 1

0.4%

10 years
or more

3. Working time in the beginning of return to work (n=676)

50,0 % 100 % working time
52 % . 80 % working time

40-60 % working time

34,9 %

24 % Hourly work

75% Other

4. Employees returning to work part-time benefited from the
following support mechanisms (n=288)

60,8 % Partial sickness allowance

13.9 % - Rehabilitation subsidy (= temporary disability pension)
12,5 % - Work try-out
122 % - Partial rehabilitation subsidy (= temporary partial disability pension)

17 % Vocational rehabilitation

1% Medical rehabilitation

Other, e.g. pay subsidy, nursing leave or subsidy for arranging
working conditions

16 %




5. Sense of being met in individual life circumstances during
treatment: E.g. flexibility in treatment schedules (n=796)

Life circumstance
was not considered

37,3%

Life circumstance
was considered

62,7%
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Work capacity and Rehabilitation

6. Did cancer or treatments affect work capacity? (n=796)

Not able to say
2,3%

No

6,0 %

7. How did cancer or treatments affect work capacity? (n=737)

929 % Physical capacity

72,5 % Psychological capacity

Lht % Social capacity

41% Other




8. Were rehabilitation needs discussed (e.g. rehabilitation plan)
or was work capacity evaluated in the health care services?
(n=796)

Not able to say 6,0 %

9. Was a rehabilitation plan drafted? (n=796)

Not able to say

59 %

46 %
contributed
to the content of
the rehabilitation
plan

1.8 % - Yes, an occupational doctor drafted the plan
41% I Yes, somebody else in the health care services drafted the plan

19 % I Yes, an oncologist/hematologist drafted the plan

10 % | Yes, an oncologist/hematologist and an occupational doctor drafted the plan together

0 100
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10. Offer for psycho-social support after diagnosis

(social worker, rehabilitation counselor, psychiatric nurse,
psychologist, psychiatrist, psychotherapy, peer support etc.)?
(n=796)

Not able to say

2,4 %

11. Seeking out rehabilitation after diagnosis (vocational
rehabilitation, rehabilitation and adaptation training courses by
the Social Insurance Institution of Finland Kela or rehabilitation
course by Cancer associations, physiotherapy, recreational
course etc.)? (n=796)

13



Income and Finances

12. Impact of cancer on income (n=796)

Not able to say 4'4 % Increase in income 1,8 %

No changes in
income

0,
25.1 %o Decrease in
income

68,7 %

13. Resorting to financial aid or support? (n=476)

672 % Own savings

267 % Borrowed money from family or friends

Financial aid by the
Cancer Society of Finland

254 %

7.6 % Social assistance 20,6 %

Bank loan Somgthlng elsfe, eg.
used their cancer insurance,
mortgage repayment excemption

4.8 %

or disability allowance, credit card,

exchanged holidays for money,
sold property, spouse took care
of living expenses.

4

Absence from work and Employer support

14. Discussing cancer or absence from work openly in the work
community or job search? (n=778)

Cancer openly discussed with everyone at the workplace
228 % _ Cancer discussed at the workplace with only those
' in the need to know

33%

68,6 %

Cancer openly discussed when looking for a job

22% Didn't tell about the illness when looking for a job

18 % Didn't tell about the illness at the workplace

13 % Cancer selectively discussed when looking for a job

15. Was it worth discussing cancer openly at the workplace or
when looking for a job? (n=671)

No
6,7 %
Not able
to say

15,5 %
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16. Was the Employer in contact during the absence from 18. Did the Employer provide necessary support when
work? (n=708) returning to work? (n=665)

Closest supervisor
or team leader

52,6 %

Not able to say

20,3 %

Colleagues

22,7 %

Upper
Hurnan management
resources 3.4 %
2,4 %

17. How was the Employer in contact during the absence from
work? (n=636)

689 % Phone call

48,6 % Texting
344 % E-mail

272 % In person

Somehouw else, e.g. through Teams, by contacting the Employer themselves,
visiting the workplace, participated in the occupation health consultation,

received flowers.

6.8 %
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Coping and Peer support
(n=796)

19. Necessary support for coping from

elsewhere? (n=530) Many also
received support

from family and

friends.

50,6 % Occupational health care

20,8 % Public specialised health care

4,0 % Private specialised health care (e.g. hospitals in the wellbeing services counties)

79 % Primary health care (e.g. health centers)

23,8% Non-governmental organisations

20. Use of professional support (n=519)

416 %

Physiotherapist
37 % Psychologist
322% Psychiatric nurse
22% Social worker

Nurse

179 %

11,6 % Psychiatrist

81% Rehabilitation counselor

Work capacity coordinator (e.g. Employment services,

6%
Employment pension company or Non-governmental organisations)

35%

Occupational therapist

E.g. psychotherapist, nutritionist, and sex, speech or

14,5 % Something else
art therapist, home nursing care

18

Not able
to say

9,9%

21. Inclusion of loved ones and family during cancer treatments



Services of Non-governmental
organisations

22. Visiting Cancer & Work website Syopajatyo.fi? (n=796)

Not yet,
but will
in the future

16,2%

23. Receiving information on services by cancer organisations
during cancer treatment (e.g. peer support, recreation or
rehabilitation courses, exercise services, etc.)? (n=796)

Not able
to say

1,3%
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24, Using services by cancer organisations (patient
organisations, regional cancer associations & Cancer Society
of Finland)? (n=796)

Not yet, but will in the future

4,9 %

Yes

44,3 %
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